

No. 17-580

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, for and on behalf of investment  
funds for which it acts as investment manager,  
ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, ARROWOOD SURPLUS  
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURES  
LIMITED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of the Treasury, MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, and FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The  
District Of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL H. BARR  
RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN  
DENTONS US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 768-6700

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Arrowood Indemnity Com-  
pany, Arrowood Surplus  
Lines Insurance Company,  
and Financial Structures Ltd.*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS R. COX  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
CHRISTOPHER B. LEACH  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Perry Capital LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Warrants This Court’s Review.....	3
A. The Government’s Confiscation Of The Companies’ Capital Is Enormous, Unprecedented, And Intentionally Destructive. ....	3
B. The Government’s Unbounded Conception Of FHFA’s Powers As Conservator Sharpens The Circuit Split.....	4
C. The Government’s Unprecedented View Of FHFA’s Conservatorship Powers Imperils The Broader Financial Regulatory System. ....	6
D. The Government’s View Of Section 4617(f) As Insulating Agencies Other Than FHFA From Judicial Review Upends Congress’s Careful Limitations On Treasury’s Ability To Intervene In The Companies.....	7
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	9
A. The Net Worth Sweep Exceeds FHFA’s Statutory Authority As Conservator.....	9
B. Treasury Had No Authority To “Renegotiate” Securities Previously Purchased. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	3
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Leon County v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	8, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617 .....	6, 9

**Other Authorities**

Expedite Wind Down of Fannie Mae and  
Freddie Mac (Aug. 17, 2012) ..... 10

Michael Krimminger & Mark Calabria, The  
Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and  
Freddie Mac (Jan. 29, 2015)..... 8

**Regulations**

76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 10,340 ..... 4
